having established an area or areas as provided under section 1 of this act, may require the dedication of recreational, park, or water access lands as provided under Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 505.09, or may accept from the owners of said lands in lieu of said dedications, money of commensurate value for use by said board for the acquisition of recreational, park, and water access lands in other locations in the manner prescribed in section 2 of this act.

- Sec. 5. The board of county commissioners of Carver county is hereby authorized to levy a tax not to exceed one mill on the dollar of the assessed valuation of all taxable property in the county for the purpose of acquiring, improving, operating, and maintaining such recreational, park, or water access areas established by them under the provisions of this act.
- Sec. 6. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Carver and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 17, 1961.

## CHAPTER 425-H. F. No. 1602

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to Itasca county, authorizing expenditures for law library purposes; amending Laws 1937, Chapter 129, Sections 1 and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1937, Chapter 129, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Purchase of law library by board of county commissioners of Itasca county authorized. That The board of county commissioners of any Itasca county new having an assessed valuation excluding moneys and credits in excess of \$22,800,000, and having a population of not less than 27,000 or more than 28,000 inhabitants according to the last federal census, and having not less than 00 nor more than 92 full and fractional townships, and not containing within its limits a city of the first class, and not possessing a county law library, may purchase such books and legal

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

works and publications as will comprise a library for the use of officials of the county, the judges of the district court and other courts and attorneys at law, and the library so acquired shall thereafter be maintained by the county.

- Sec. 2. Laws 1937, Chapter 129, Section 3, is amended to read:
- Sec. 3. Limitations of expenditures. The initial expenditure to be made for such purpose shall not exceed the sum of \$4,000, and the annual cost of the maintenance of the library, including the cost of volumes supplementing sets first purchased, shall not exceed \$500.00 \$2,000. Certificates of indebtedness of the county may be issued by the county board to the persons from whom books for the library may be purchased for the whole or a part of the consideration, which certificates shall be payable on or before ten years from the date of issuance and shall bear annual interest at a rate not exceeding six percent per annum.
- Sec. 3. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of Itasca county, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 17, 1961.

## CHAPTER 426—H. F. No. 1620

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the conciliation court of the city of Minneapolis; disposal of records; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 129, Section 2, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 129, Section 2, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Clerk of municipal court; duties, records. (a) The clerk of the municipal court shall serve as the clerk of the conciliation court. He shall delegate deputy clerks of the municipal court to assist him in performing his duties under this act. The clerk shall keep such records and accounts and perform such duties as may be prescribed by the judges. He shall account for and pay over to the City

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.